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Administrative Plan Review Permit No. 19-001, Variance Review No.
20-007, and Demolition Permit No. 19-014 – An application for an
addition, beachfront deck extension, and an interior and exterior
remodel of an existing beachfront, single-family residence and
associated development
Location:
APN:
Owners:

Meeting date: April19, 2021

21314 Pacific Coast Highway, within the appealable
coastal zone
4451-001-018
Brook and Anna Lenfest

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-34
(Attachment 1) determining the project is categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and approving Administrative Plan Review (APR) No.
19-001 to allow for a 50 square foot addition and an interior and exterior remodel of an
existing 3,531 square foot two-story, beachfront single-family residence, including
Variance (VAR) No. 20-007 to allow for a modification of the required deck stringline to
allow for 128 square foot deck extensions to the first- and second-floor decks, and
Demolition Permit (DP) No. 19-014 for the demolition of 187-feet, 7-inchs of exterior walls
located in the Single-Family Medium (SFM) zoning district at 21314 Pacific Coast Highway
(PCH) (Lenfest).
DISCUSSION: This agenda report provides a project overview, a summary of the
surrounding land uses and project setting, description of the proposed project, staff’s
analysis of the proposed project’s consistency with Malibu Local Coastal Program (LCP)
and Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) provisions, and environmental review pursuant to
CEQA. The analysis and findings contained herein demonstrate the proposed project is
consistent with the LCP and MMC.
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Project Overview
The application includes an interior and exterior remodel, first-floor addition, exterior
demolition, partial roof height increase, and first- and second-floor deck extensions of the
existing residence (Attachment 2 - Project Plans). The project does not include any
grading, landscaping, outdoor lighting, or alterations to the existing onsite wastewater
treatment system (OWTS).
Remodel and Additions
The first-floor addition is on the landside of the property, located within an existing
courtyard area. The total building area as a result of the proposed project will be 3,611
square feet. The project does not include alterations to the residence’s existing foundation
and less than 50 percent (46 percent) of the existing exterior walls will be removed or
replaced as a result of the proposed project. The majority of the demolition of the exterior
walls is to allow for the expansion of window and door openings as well as demolition to
allow for the proposed addition. Furthermore, the project proposes less than a 50 percent
increase of the existing size of the structure. Thus, the proposed improvements are
consistent with LCP Policy No. 3 (Remodels and Additions) and LIP Sections 13.5(C) and
(E) which allow for an exemption from the requirement of a CDP.
Roof Changes
MMC Chapter 17.40.040 allows beachfront structures to reach a height of 24 feet with a
flat roof. The single-family home currently has a flat but irregular roof line with dips and a
staircase like design throughout, resulting in an existing roof with some parts below 24
feet in height and some above. Those areas of the roofline already exceeding 24 feet in
height are existing nonconforming and will remain. Some of the areas that are below 24
feet are proposed to be raised to 24 feet in height, as appropriately measured from both
the centerline of PCH on the landside, and from the first-floor diaphragm on the ocean
side.
Deck Expansion
The rear yard setback for beachfront properties is determined by a stringline that is drawn
from the nearest adjacent corners of the nearest up and down coast properties. The
existing building and deck projections are nonconforming and extend past the stringlines,
determined via the method described above. The second and first floor deck extensions
are proposed to partially square off the existing nonconforming decks. The proposed deck
extensions will not project further seaward than the existing decks. As such, the applicant
is requesting Variance No. 20-007 to allow the stringline determination to be conducted
using an alternative deck corner other than the one prescribed by the MMC. The closest
downcoast property is 21310 PCH, however, the applicant is requesting to use the deck
corner two houses downcoast, at 21300 PCH. The two downcoast properties nearest the
project site are outliers compared to the majority of development along this stretch of PCH.
Figure 1, below, shows how the deck stringline begins to fall back at 21310 PCH, the
nearest downcoast property to the subject parcel (Attachment 4 – Stringline Exhibit). Then
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the deck stringline begins to move more seaward again at 21300 PCH, continuing a similar
pattern down the coastline. The dashed line in Figure 2, below, shows the required and
proposed deck stringlines. Further analysis for the discretionary request is provided below.
Figure 1 – Aerial of Project Site and Adjacent Properties

Source: Google, 2021

Figure 2 – Stringline Exhibit

Source: Stringline Exhibit, date-stamped March 18, 2021

Surrounding Land Uses and Project Setting
The subject parcel is located at 21314 PCH and is accessed from the highway. The
existing home was constructed in 1984 according to Los Angeles County Assessor
Records. The existing two-story single-family residence is 3,531 square feet in size and is
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a legal non-conforming with respect to required setbacks, view corridors, and building and
deck stringline projections.
As shown on Figure 3, the subject property is a beachfront parcel located on the ocean
side of PCH. The properties in this general area along PCH are two-story, beachfront
single-family residences zoned SFM. Across the street from the subject parcel (inland of
Pacific Coast Highway) are one and two-story, non-beachfront commercially zoned
properties.
Figure 3 – Aerial Map

Source: City GIS, 2021

The subject parcel does not contain mapped trails according to the LCP Park Lands Map.
However, a 25-foot-wide lateral easement exists on the beachside of the property and no
work is proposed in the area of the easement. Furthermore, the property is not mapped
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA) or ESHA buffer as shown on the LCP
ESHA and Marine Resources Map.
Table 1 provides a summary of the neighboring surrounding land uses and lot sizes.
Direction
North
South
East
West

Table 1 – Surrounding Land Uses
Address
Lot Size
Zoning Land Use
Pacific Coast Highway
Pacific Ocean
21310 PCH
0.15 acres SFM
Single-Family Residence
21316 PCH
0.15 acres SFM
Single-Family Residence
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Table 2 provides a summary of the lot dimensions and lot area of the subject parcel.
Table 2 – Total Property Data
Lot Depth
~135 feet
Lot Width
40 feet
Gross Lot Area
6,265 square feet (0.14 acres)
Area Comprised of 1:1 Slopes or Easements
0 square feet
Net Lot Area*
6,265 square feet (0.14 acres)

*Net Lot Area = Gross Lot Area minus the area of access easements and 1 to 1 slopes.

Previous Approvals
• California Coastal Commission (CCC) Permit No. 5-82-275 for a remodel, addition
and oceanside deck extension.
• CCC Permit No. 5-82-411 for an oceanside deck extension.
Project Description
The proposed scope of work is as follows:
a. Interior and exterior remodel of the existing 3,531 square foot two-story, singlefamily residence including:
i. Addition of 50 square feet to the first-floor entryway of the existing residence;
ii. DP No. 19-014 to demolish 187.6 linear feet, or 46 percent, of the residence’s
existing exterior walls;
iii. Increase of roof height to 24 feet maximum in areas that are currently below
24 feet in height;
iv. New six foot tall, view permeable after 42 inches, wall and front yard access
fence;
v. Replacement of six foot tall side access gate within view corridor to be
completely view permeable;
vi. New rooftop HVAC unit to be visually screened on all sides;
b. One discretionary request:
i. VAR No. 20-007 for the use of an alternative deck corner at a property three
houses downcoast, 21300 PCH, for a proposed deck stringline.
Coastal Development Permit Exemption
The subject parcel is located within the Appeal Jurisdiction of the California Coastal
Commission as depicted on the Post-Local Coastal Program Certification Permit and
Appeal Jurisdiction Map of the City of Malibu. LCP Local Implementation Plan (LIP)
Section 13.4 provides a coastal development permit exemption for certain projects which
do not involve a risk of adverse environmental impact. The proposed project is consistent
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with LIP Section 13.4.1, “Improvements to Existing Single-Family Residences.”
Additionally, the proposed development is not listed among the classes of development in
LIP Section 13.4.1(B) for which a coastal development permit exemption does not apply.
LIP Chapter 13.5 allows additions to non-conforming beachfront structures as long as they
do not result in an increase to 50 percent or more of the structure and as long as the new
addition complies with current standards of the LCP. Additionally, LIP Chapter 13.5 allows
improvements to a beachfront non-conforming structure as long as it does not result in the
demolition of more than 50 percent of the structure undertaken after the certification of the
LCP. The proposed project is the first structural remodel since the LCP’s certification in
2002. Only 46 percent of the existing structure will be demolished. Further, the proposed
addition is for an increase of one percent of the existing structure and conforms to all
requirements of the LCP and MMC.
Administrative Plan Review Conformance Analysis
The proposed project has been reviewed by the Planning Department, City Building Safety
staff, City Coastal Engineering staff, the City Environmental Health Administrator, and the
City Public Works Department (Attachment 6 – Department Review Sheets). The project,
as proposed and conditioned, has been found to be consistent with all applicable LCP
codes, standards, goals and policies, inclusive of the requested stringline modification
review.
Zoning (MMC Title 17)
The proposed project is subject to development and design standards set forth under
MMC Sections 17.40. Table 3 provides a summary and indicates that the proposed project
meets those standards, inclusive of the requested variance for the deck stringline
modification.
Development
Requirement
SETBACKS (ft.)
Front Yard
(Addition)

Table 3 – Zoning Conformance
Allowed/
Existing
Proposed
Required
6 feet, 10 inches 9 feet, 10 inches

Side Yards (East)

Deck
Stringline**
4 feet

8.6 feet existing
non-conforming
encroachment
12.2 feet seaward
of stringline
4 feet

Side Yard (West)

4 feet

0

Rear Yard
(Building)
Rear Yard (Deck)

Building
Stringline*
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25 feet

Complies

No Change

Existing Nonconforming

12 feet seaward
of stringline
No Change
No Change

VAR 20-007
Complies
Existing Nonconforming
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Development
Requirement
BUILDING AREA

Table 3 – Zoning Conformance
Allowed/
Existing
Proposed
Required
3,611 square
N/A
3,531 square feet
feet

Comments
Complies

PARKING SPACES
Enclosed
2

2

2

Unenclosed

2

0

0

VIEW CORRIDOR

8 feet total

4 feet total

No Change

HEIGHT (New
Construction)
CONSTRUCTION
ON SLOPES

24 feet (flat) /
28 feet (pitched)

27.7 feet (flat) /
28 feet (pitched)

24 feet (flat) /
28 feet (pitched)

3 to 1 and flatter

3 to 1 and flatter

3 to 1 and flatter

Complies
Existing Nonconforming
Existing Nonconforming
Complies
Complies

* For a dwelling, new construction shall not extend seaward of a stringline drawn from a point on the closest upcoast
and downcoast dwelling. The stringline point shall be located on the nearest adjacent corner of the upcoast and
downcoast dwelling.
** For a deck or patio, new construction shall not extend seaward of a stringline drawn from a point on the closest
upcoast and downcoast deck or patio. The stringline point shall be located on the nearest adjacent corner of the
upcoast and downcoast deck or patio.

As shown in Table 3, the proposed project conforms to the development standards as set
forth under MMC Chapter 17, inclusive of the proposed variance. The lack of unenclosed
parking and south and west side yard setbacks are existing non-conforming conditions
that will not be intensified as part of the project. The parcel does not provide onsite
unenclosed parking and evidence that unenclosed parking previously existed onsite was
not found. The proposed development does not result in a replacement structure;
therefore, the nonconforming parking can be maintained.
The property also currently has existing nonconforming setbacks, specifically on the west
side and rear of the residential structure. MMC Chapter 17.40.040 requires side yard
setbacks for beachfront properties to maintain 10 percent of the lot width on each side of
the parcel, for parcels less than 50 feet wide. A portion of the attached garage touches the
lot line on the west side of the property. The proposed first floor area addition is towards
the center of the parcel and will conform to all required setbacks. In addition, as previously
discussed in the Project Overview section, the property contains nonconforming building
and deck stringlines. The proposed lateral extensions to the decks will not project further
seaward than the existing decks that were approved under CCC Permit 5-82-411, prior to
Cityhood. However, a variance request, VAR No. 20-007, is required to allow the proposed
lateral deck extensions. Further analysis for the discretionary request is provided in the
findings section below.
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Grading (MMC Chapter 17.40.040(A)(9))
MMC Chapter 17.40 ensures that new development minimizes the visual resource impacts
of grading and landform alteration by restricting the amount of non-exempt grading to a
maximum of 1,000 cubic yards for a residential parcel. The project does not propose any
grading or landform alteration as part of the project. There are no alterations to the existing
foundation and the deck extensions will be cantilevered. Therefore, the proposed project
complies with grading requirements set forth under this section.
Archaeological / Cultural Resources (MMC Chapter 17.54)
MMC Chapter 17.54 requires certain procedures be followed to determine potential
impacts on archaeological resources. The City’s Cultural Resources Map identifies the
subject site as having a low potential to contain prehistoric or historic archaeological
resources. Additionally, the proposed development is located within a previously disturbed
development and no landform alteration is proposed. As a result, staff determined that any
proposed improvement within the project area will have no adverse impact on known
cultural resources.
Nevertheless, a condition of approval is included in the resolution which states that in the
event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist
can provide an evaluation of the nature and significance of the resources, and until the
Planning Director can review this information.
Demolition Permit Findings (MMC Chapter 17.70)
MMC Section 17.70.060 requires that a demolition permit be issued for projects that result
in the demolition of any building or structure. The project includes the demolition of 187.6
linear feet, or 46 percent, of exterior walls of the single family residence. Therefore, the
findings for DP No. 19-014 are made as follows:
Finding 1. The demolition permit is conditioned to assure that it will be conducted in a
manner that will not create significant adverse environmental impacts.
Conditions of approval, including the recycling of demolished materials, have been
included to ensure that the proposed project will not create significant adverse
environmental impacts.
Finding 2. A development plan has been approved or the requirement waived by the City.
This APR application is being processed concurrently with DP No. 19-014, and approval
of the demolition permit is subject to the approval of APR No. 19-001.
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Variance for an Alternative Deck Stringline Determination (MMC Chapter 17.72.100)
VAR No. 20-007 is requested for the deck stringline to be measured using the adjacent
corner of the deck on the third most downcoast property, rather than the most adjacent
corner. Pursuant to MMC Chapter 17.72.060, the Planning Commission may grant a
variance authorizing the use of an alternative stringline endpoint, provided that the
following findings can be made.
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to
the subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings such
that strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed
by other property in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
The proposed lateral deck extensions will not extend further seaward than the existing first
and second floor decks. The proposed deck extensions will square off the existing decks.
The decks are on the same lateral plane as the nearest upcoast property, 21316 PCH.
They will extend further seaward than the nearest downcoast property, requiring the
variance request. The applicant is requesting to use the closest deck corner located at a
property three parcels downcoast, 21300 PCH. The two parcels in between the subject
parcel and 21300 PCH are outliers compared to the majority of the properties on La Costa
Beach. Their decks are further landward. At 21300 PCH, the deck projection is more
congruent with the subject parcel. If the subject parcel happened to be one property
upcoast, there would not be a need for the variance request, as the development would
comply with the basic design standards of MMC Chapter 17.40.040.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance or modification will not be detrimental to the
public interest, safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the
property or improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
As previously mentioned, the proposed deck extensions will result in decks that are in line
with existing decks on surrounding properties and will not project more seaward than the
existing decks. The proposed variance request would allow for a deck that is in line with
the majority of properties along this stretch of Pacific Coast Highway. Since the proposed
deck extensions will result in development consistent with neighboring properties, the
variance will not be detrimental or injurious to properties in the area or public interest.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the
applicant or property owner.
The existing residences on the two parcels immediately east of the subject parcel are
approximately 15 feet more landward compared to the subject parcel and are incongruous
with the general trend of other existing residences to the east and west. The proposed
deck extensions will square off portions of the first and second floor decks, a feature that
exists on all the neighboring properties besides the two directly east of the subject
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property. Strict compliance would deprive the owner of a structure design enjoyed by the
vast majority of properties along the same stretch of PCH so therefore will not constitute
a special privilege.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance or modification will not be contrary to or in
conflict with the general purposes and intent of this chapter, nor to the goals, objectives
and policies of the general plan or, if general plan is not yet adopted, that 1) the project
complies with all state and local laws; 2) the project will not adversely affect the city’s ability
to prepare a general plan; 3) the project is likely to be consistent with the general plan
being prepared and, even if the project is ultimately inconsistent with the general plan,
there is no probability of a substantial detriment to or interference with the future adopted
general plan; and 4) the city is proceeding toward completion of a general plan in a timely
manner.
The project in its entirety will not be in conflict with the general purposes of the chapter nor
contradict the general plan. Additionally, the project will comply with all state and local
laws. All proposed development meets the general requirements of the chapter except for
the deck extensions which are being accounted for with the variance request. Since the
findings of the variance can be made, the deck extensions will not be in conflict with the
chapter.
Finding 5. The variance or modification request is consistent with the purpose and intent
of the zone(s) in which the site is located.
The variance request will allow for a deck extension at an existing residential use, which
is allowed in the Single-Family zone.
Finding 6. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance or
modification.
The subject site is physically suitable for the variance request because the proposed
stringline will be more consistent with the general trend of the beachfront properties in the
area. Both deck extensions will be cantilevered and not extend further seaward than
existing development which was permitted with a CCC issued CDP.
Finding 7. The variance or modification permit complies with all requirements of state
and local law.
As mentioned in finding four, all of the work proposed in the subject application will comply
with state and local law.
Finding 8. All or any necessary conditions have been imposed on the variance or
modification as are reasonable to assure that the variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety and welfare of the city.
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Resolution No. 21-34 contains all of the necessary conditions to ensure the development
will not be detrimental to the health, safety, and welfare of the City.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in CEQA,
the Planning Department has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Department
found that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined
not to have a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the proposed
project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15301(e)
– Additions to Existing Structures. The Planning Department has further determined that
none of the six exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project
(CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).
CORRESPONDENCE: Staff received phone calls from members of the public who could
be impacted by the new development. Those issues were resolved through phone
conversations and staff site visits.
PUBLIC NOTICE: Staff published a Notice of Public Hearing in a newspaper of general
circulation within the City of Malibu on March 25, 2021 and mailed the notice to all property
owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property (Attachment 7).
SUMMARY: The required findings can be made that the proposed project complies with
the LCP and MMC. Further, the Planning Department’s findings of fact are supported by
substantial evidence in the record. Based on the analysis contained in this report and the
accompanying resolution, staff recommends approval of this project subject to the
conditions of approval contained in Section 5 (Conditions of Approval) of Planning
Commission Resolution No. 21-34. The proposed project has been reviewed and
conditionally approved for conformance with the LCP by Planning Department staff and
appropriate City and County departments.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-34
Project Plans
Major Remodel Agreement
Stringline Exhibit
State Lands Letter
Department Review Sheets
Public Hearing Notice
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CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 21-34
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MALIBU, DETERMINING THE PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT
FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, AND
APPROVING ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN REVIEW NO. 19-001 TO ALLOW A
50 SQUARE FOOT ADDITION AND ROOF LINE INCREASES TO 24 FEET
IN HEIGHT, AND AN INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR REMODEL OF AN
EXISTING 3,531 SQUARE FOOT TWO-STORY, BEACHFRONT SINGLEFAMILY RESIDENCE, INCLUDING VARIANCE NO. 20-007 FOR A 128
SQUARE FOOT FIRST AND SECOND DECK EXTENSION AND
DEMOLITION PERMIT NO. 19-014 FOR A 187.6 LINEAR FOOT
DEMOLITION OF EXTERIOR WALLS LOCATED IN THE SINGLE-FAMILY
MEDIUM ZONING DISTRICT AT 21314 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY
(LENFEST).
The Planning Commission of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows:
SECTION 1. Recitals.
A.
On January 7, 2019, the applicant, Santos Planning and Permitting, submitted an
application for Administrative Plan Review (APR) No. 19-001 to the Planning Department on
behalf of property owners Brook and Anna Lenfest. The application was routed to City Building
and Safety staff, the City Coastal Engineer, the City Environmental Health Administrator, and City
Public Works Department for review.
B.
On March 18, 2019, staff assigned Demolition Permit (DP) No. 19-014 to the
project for 187.6 linear feet of exterior wall demolition being proposed.
C.
On March 5, 2020 Planning Department staff assigned Variance (VAR) No. 20007 to the project for the deck stringline to be measured from the most adjacent corner of the deck
of the third most downcoast property, rather than the most adjacent corner.
D.
On August 27, 2020, staff conducted a site visit to document site conditions, the
property and surrounding area.
E.
On March 25, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
F.
On April 19, 2021, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on
the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, reviewed and considered written
reports, public testimony, and other information in the record.
SECTION 2.

Environmental Review.

Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), the Planning Commission has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Commission
found that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to have
a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from
the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15301 (e) – Additions to Existing Structures. The

ATTACHMENT 1

Resolution No 21-34
Page 2 of 11
______________________
Planning Commission has further determined that none of the six exceptions to the use of a
categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).
SECTION 3. Administrative Plan Review Findings [Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) Section
17.40.040].
Based on substantial evidence contained within the record and pursuant to Malibu Municipal Code
(MMC) Section 17.40.040, the Planning Commission adopts the analysis in the agenda report,
incorporated herein, the findings of fact below, and approves APR No. 19-001 to allow for a 50
square foot addition and roofline increases to 24 feet in height and an interior and exterior remodel
of an existing 3,531square foot two-story, beachfront single-family residence, including Variance
No. 20-007 for 128 square foot deck extension on the first floor and second floor decks, and
Demolition Permit (DP) No. 19-014 for a 187 foot, 7 inch linear exterior wall demolition of the
first and second floor, less than 50 percent of existing exterior walls located in the Single-Family
Medium (SFM) zoning district at 21314 Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) (Lenfest).
The project, as proposed, has been determined to be consistent with all applicable MMC codes,
standards, goals, and policies. The required findings for approval of the variance request to use an
alternative deck corner for the proposed deck stringline are made below.
SECTION 4. Findings of Fact for Approval of DP No. 19-014 and VAR No. 20-007
Demolition Permit Findings (MMC Chapter 17.70)
1.
Conditions of approval, including the recycling of demolished materials, have been
included to ensure that the proposed project will not create significant adverse environmental
impacts.
2.
This APR application is being processed concurrently with DP No. 19-014, and
approval of the demolition permit is subject to the approval of APR No. 19-001.
Variance for an Alternative Deck Stringline Determination (MMC Chapter 17.72.100)
1.
The proposed lateral deck extensions will not extend further seaward than the
existing first and second floor decks. The proposed deck extensions will square off the existing
decks. The decks are on the same lateral plane as the nearest upcoast property, 21316 PCH. They
will extend further seaward than the nearest downcoast property, requiring the variance request.
The applicant is requesting to use the closest deck corner located at a property three parcels
downcoast, 21300 PCH. The two parcels in between the subject parcel and 21300 PCH are outliers
compared to the majority of the properties on La Costa Beach. Their decks are further landward.
At 21300 PCH, the deck projection is more congruent with the subject parcel. If the subject parcel
happened to be one property upcoast, there would not be a need for the variance request, as the
development would comply with the basic design standards of MMC Chapter 17.40.040.
2.
The proposed deck extensions will result in decks that are in line with existing
decks on surrounding properties and will not project more seaward than the existing decks. The
proposed variance request would allow for a deck that is in line with the majority of properties
along this stretch of Pacific Coast Highway. Since the proposed deck extensions will result in
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development consistent with neighboring properties, the variance will not be detrimental or
injurious to properties in the area or public interest.
3.
The existing residences on the two parcels immediately east of the subject parcel
are approximately 15 feet more landward compared to the subject parcel and are incongruous with
the general trend of other existing residences to the east and west. The proposed deck extensions
will square off portions of the first and second floor decks, a feature that exists on all the
neighboring properties besides the two directly east of the subject property. Strict compliance
would deprive the owner of a structure design enjoyed by the vast majority of properties along the
same stretch of PCH so therefore will not constitute a special privilege.
4.
The project in its entirety will not be in conflict with the general purposes of the
chapter nor contradict the general plan. Additionally, the project will comply with all state and
local laws. All proposed development meets the general requirements of the chapter except for the
deck extensions which are being accounted for with the variance request. Since the findings of the
variance can be made, the deck extensions will not be in conflict with the chapter.
5.
The variance request will allow for a deck extension at an existing residential use,
which is allowed in the Single-Family zone.
6.
The subject site is physically suitable for the variance request because the proposed
stringline will be more consistent with the general trend of the beachfront properties in the area.
Both deck extensions will be cantilevered and not extend further seaward than existing
development which was permitted with a CCC issued CDP.
law.

7.

All of the work proposed in the subject application will comply with state and local

8.
All of the necessary conditions to ensure the development will not be detrimental
to the health, safety, and welfare of the City are included in this resolution.
SECTION 5. Planning Commission Action.
Based on the foregoing findings and evidence contained within the record, the Planning
Commission hereby approves APR No. 19-001, DP No. 19-014 and VAR No. 20-007, subject to
the following conditions.
SECTION 6. Conditions of Approval.
Standard Conditions
1.

The property owners, and their successors in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City
of Malibu and its officers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs
relating to the City's actions concerning this project, including (without limitation) any
award of litigation expenses in favor of any person or entity who seeks to challenge the
validity of any of the City's actions or decisions in connection with this project. The City
shall have the sole right to choose its counsel and property owners shall reimburse the
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City’s expenses incurred in its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City’s actions
concerning this project.
2.

Approval of this application is to allow for the project described herein. The scope of work
approved includes:
a. Interior and exterior remodel of the existing 3,531 square foot two-story, single-family
residence including:
a. Addition of 50 square feet to the first-floor entryway of the existing
residence;
b. DP No. 19-014 to demolish 187.6 linear feet, or 46 percent, of the
residence’s existing exterior walls;
c. Increase of roof height to 24 feet maximum in areas that are currently below
24 feet in height;
d. New six foot tall, view permeable after 42 inches, wall and front yard access
fence;
e. Replacement of six foot tall side access gate within view corridor to be
completely view permeable;
f. New rooftop HVAC unit to be visually screened on all sides;
b. Discretionary Request:
a. VAR No. 20-007 for the use of an alternative deck corner at a property three
houses downcoast, 21300 PCH, for a proposed deck stringline.

3.

Except as specifically changed by conditions of approval, the proposed development shall
be constructed in substantial conformance with the approved scope of work, as described
in Condition No. 2 and depicted on plans on file with the Planning Department date
stamped March 12, 2021. The proposed development shall further comply with all
conditions of approval stipulated in this resolution and Department Review Sheets attached
hereto. In the event project plans conflict with any condition of approval, the condition
shall take precedence.

4.

Pursuant to LIP Section 13.18.2, this permit and rights conferred in this approval shall not
be effective until the property owner signs, notarizes and returns the Acceptance of
Conditions Affidavit accepting the conditions of approval set forth herein. The applicant
shall file this form with the Planning Department prior to issuance of any development
permits.

5.

The applicant shall digitally submit a complete set of plans, including the items required in
Condition No. 4 to the Planning Department for consistency review and approval prior to
plan check and again prior to the issuance of any building or development permits.

6.

This resolution, signed and notarized Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit and all
Department Review Sheets attached to the agenda report for this project shall be copied in
their entirety and placed directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the
development plans submitted to the City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability
Department for plan check, and the City of Malibu Public Works Department for an
encroachment permit (as applicable).
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7.

The APR shall be expire if the project has not commenced within three (3) years after
issuance of the permit, unless a time extension has been granted. Extension of the permit
may be granted by the approving authority for due cause. Extensions shall be requested in
writing by the applicant or authorized agent prior to expiration of the three-year period and
shall set forth the reasons for the request.

8.

Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition of approval will be resolved by
the Planning Director upon written request of such interpretation.

9.

All development shall conform to requirements of the City of Malibu Environmental
Sustainability Department, City Biologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental
Health Administrator, City geotechnical staff, City Public Works Department, Los Angeles
County Waterworks District No. 29 and LACFD, as applicable. Notwithstanding this
review, all required permits shall be secured.

10.

Minor changes to the approved plans or the conditions of approval may be approved by the
Planning Director, provided such changes achieve substantially the same results and the
project is still in compliance with the Malibu Municipal Code and the Local Coastal
Program. Revised plans reflecting the minor changes and additional fees shall be required.

11.

The Planning Director may grant up to four one-year extensions of the expiration of an
administrative plan review approval, if the Planning Director finds that the conditions,
including but not limited to changes in the zoning ordinance, under which the
administrative plan review approval was issued have not significantly changed.

12.

Prior to construction, the applicant shall receive Planning Department approval for
compliance with conditions of approval.

Cultural Resources
13.

In the event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist
can provide an evaluation of the nature and significance of the resources and until the
Planning Director can review this information. Thereafter, the procedures contained in LIP
Chapter 11 and those in MMC Section 17.54.040(D)(4)(b) shall be followed.

14.

If human bone is discovered during geologic testing or during construction, work shall
immediately cease and the procedures described in Section 7050.5 of the California Health
and Safety Code shall be followed. Section 7050.5 requires notification of the coroner. If
the coroner determines that the remains are those of a Native American, the applicant shall
notify the Native American Heritage Commission by phone within 24 hours. Following
notification of the Native American Heritage Commission, the procedures described in
Section 5097.94 and Section 5097.98 of the California Public Resources Code shall be
followed.
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Construction / Framing
15.

Construction hours shall be limited to Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.
and Saturdays from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. No construction activities shall be permitted on
Sundays or City-designated holidays.

16.

Construction management techniques, including minimizing the amount of equipment used
simultaneously and increasing the distance between emission sources, shall be employed
as feasible and appropriate. All trucks leaving the construction site shall adhere to the
California Vehicle Code. In addition, construction vehicles shall be covered when
necessary; and their tires rinsed prior to leaving the property.

17.

For the transportation of heavy construction equipment and/or material, which requires the
use of oversized-transport vehicles on State highways, the applicant / property owner is
required to obtain a transportation permit from the California Department of
Transportation.

Colors and Materials
18.

The property is visible from scenic roads or public viewing areas, therefore, the proposed
development shall incorporate colors and exterior materials that are compatible with the
surrounding landscape.
a. Acceptable colors shall be limited to colors compatible with the surrounding
environment (earth tones) including shades of green, brown and gray, with no white
or light shades and no bright tones. Colors shall be reviewed and approved by the
Planning Director and clearly indicated on the building plans.
b. The use of highly reflective materials shall be prohibited except for solar energy
panels or cells, which shall be placed to minimize significant adverse impacts to
public views to the maximum extent feasible.
c. All windows shall be comprised of non-glare glass.

Demolition/Solid Waste
19.

Prior to demolition activities, the applicant shall receive Planning Department approval for
compliance with conditions of approval.

20.

The applicant/property owner shall contract with a City approved hauler to facilitate the
recycling of all recoverable/recyclable material. Recoverable material shall include but shall
not be limited to: asphalt, dirt and earthen material, lumber, concrete, glass, metals, and drywall.

21.

Prior to the issuance of a building/demolition permit, an Affidavit and Certification to
implement waste reduction and recycling shall be signed by the Owner or Contractor and
submitted to the Environmental Sustainability Department. The Affidavit shall indicate the
agreement of the applicant to divert at least 65 percent (in accordance with CalGreen) of all
construction waste from the landfill.

22.

Upon plan check approval of demolition plans, the applicant shall secure a demolition
permit from the City. The applicant shall comply with all conditions related to demolition
imposed by the Building Official.
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23.

No demolition permit shall be issued until building permits are approved for issuance.
Demolition of the existing structure and initiation of reconstruction must take place within
a six month period. Dust control measures must be in place if construction does not
commence within 30 days.

24.

The project developer shall utilize licensed subcontractors and ensure that all asbestoscontaining materials and lead-based paints encountered during demolition activities are
removed, transported, and disposed of in full compliance with all applicable federal, state
and local regulations.

25.

Any building or demolition permits issued for work commenced or completed without the
benefit of required permits are subject to appropriate “Investigation Fees” as required in
the Building Code.

26.

Upon completion of demolition activities, the applicant shall request a final inspection by
the Building Safety Division.

27.

Fifty percent or more of exterior walls must remain in place during construction. Pursuant
to LCP LIP Section 13.4.2, the replacement of 50 percent or more of a single-family
residence is not repair and maintenance, but instead constitutes a replacement structure
requiring a coastal development permit. A major remodel agreement acknowledging this
shall be required prior to issuance of building permits for the project. Contact Planning
Department staff to discuss options PRIOR TO DEMOLITION of more than 50 percent of
the existing exterior walls, should any questions or issues concerning exterior wall
demolition come up during construction. Demolition of exterior walls will be determined
based on LCP Policy 3 (Remodels and Additions).

Environmental Health
28.

All project architectural plans and grading/drainage plans shall be submitted for
Environmental Health review and approval. These plans must be approved by the Building
Safety Division prior to receiving Environmental Health final approval. The final floor
plans must show no more than three bedrooms and 65 drainage fixture units.

29.

A final fixture unit worksheet showing all existing and proposed drainage fixture units
(DFU) must be completed and certified by a licensed architect, Civil Engineer,
Environmental Health Specialist, or an “A”, “C-42”, ”C-36” Contractor license. The DFU
count presented on the worksheet must match the submitted final architectural floor plans.

Public Works
30.

A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (LSWPPP) shall be provided prior to
issuance of grading/building permits. This plan shall include and Erosion and Sediment
Control Plan (ESCP) that includes, but not limited to:
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Erosion Controls Scheduling
Sediment Controls Silt Fence
Non-Storm Water Management
Waste Management

Erosion Controls Scheduling
Preservation of Existing Vegetation
Sediment Controls Silt Fence
Sand Bag Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance
Water Conservation Practices
Dewatering Operations
Material Delivery and Storage
Stockpile Management
Spill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Management
Concrete Waste Management
Sanitary/Septic Waste Management

All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance to the latest version of the
California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook. Designated areas
for the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets must
not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff.
31.

The proposed improvements are located within a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) and
are subjected to the. National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) .regulations and the City's
32. Flood Plain Management Ordinance, Malibu Municipal Code, Section 15.20. The
proposed improvements were evaluated as anon-substantial improvement and therefore the
existing structure does not require any additional improvements or documentation to
conform to the City's Flood Plain Management Ordinance. If there are any modifications
to this project, the applicant must submit the revised plans to the Public Works Department
for further evaluation. If the revised plans are considered a substantial improvement, the
structure located within SFHA must meet all requirements of the City of Malibu Floodplain
Management Ordinance.

32.

The developer's consulting engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance of
permits.

Lighting
33.

Exterior lighting shall be minimized, shielded, or concealed and restricted to low intensity
features, so that no light source is directly visible from public view. Permitted lighting
shall conform to the following standards:
a. Lighting for walkways shall be limited to fixtures that do not exceed two feet in
height and are directed downward, and limited to 850 lumens (equivalent to a 60
watt incandescent bulb);
b. Security lighting controlled by motion detectors may be attached to the residence
provided it is directed downward and is limited to 850 lumens;
c. Driveway lighting shall be limited to the minimum lighting necessary for safe
vehicular use. The lighting shall be limited to 850 lumens;
d. Lights at entrances as required by the Building Code shall be permitted provided
that such lighting does not exceed 850 lumens;
e. Site perimeter lighting shall be prohibited; and

Resolution No 21-34
Page 9 of 11
______________________
f. Outdoor decorative lighting for aesthetic purposes is prohibited.
34.

Night lighting for sports courts or other private recreational facilities shall be prohibited.

35.

No permanently installed lighting shall blink, flash, or be of unusually high intensity or
brightness. Lighting levels on any nearby property from artificial light sources on the
subject property shall not produce an illumination level greater than one foot candle.

36.

Night lighting from exterior and interior sources shall be minimized. All exterior lighting
shall be low intensity and shielded directed downward and inward so there is no offsite
glare or lighting of natural habitat areas. High intensity lighting of the shore is prohibited.

Landscaping
37.

No new landscaping is proposed with this project; therefore, none is approved. Should the
applicant intend to plant any new vegetation with a potential to exceed six feet in height or
an area of 2,500 square feet or more, a detailed landscaping plan shall be submitted for
review and approval prior to any planting.

Prior to Occupancy
38.

Prior to a final Building inspection, the applicant shall provide a final Waste Reduction and
Recycling Summary Report (Summary Report) and obtain the approval from the Environmental
Sustainability Department. The final Summary Report shall designate all material that were land
filled or recycled, broken down by material types.

39.

The applicant shall request a final Planning Department inspection prior to final inspection
by the City of Malibu Building Safety Division. A Certificate of Occupancy shall not be
issued until the Planning Department has determined that the project complies with this
coastal development permit. A temporary Certificate of Occupancy may be granted at the
discretion of the Planning Director, provided adequate security has been deposited with the
City to ensure compliance should the final work not be completed in accordance with this
permit.

40.

Any construction trailer, storage equipment or similar temporary equipment not permitted
as part of the approved scope of work shall be removed prior to final inspection and
approval, and if applicable, the issuance of the certificate of occupancy.

View Corridor
41.

Pursuant to LIP Section 6.5(E)(1)(e) and in order to ensure the protection of scenic and
visual resources, the project is conditioned as follows:
a. Structures shall extend no higher than the road grade of PCH adjacent to the project
site.
b. Fences shall be located away from the road edge and fences or walls shall be no
higher than adjacent road grade of PCH, with the exception of fences that are
composed of visually permeable design and material.
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c. The project site shall be landscaped with native vegetation types that have a
maximum growth height at maturity and are located such that landscaping will not
extend above PCH road grade.
d. Existing vegetation shall be removed, or trimmed and maintained in perpetuity so
as not to extend above the adjacent road elevation of PCH.
42.

Pursuant to LIP Section 6.5(E)(2)(e) and in order to ensure the protection of scenic and
visual resources, the applicant is required to maintain:
a. A view corridor a minimum of 4 feet wide adjacent to the eastern property line
extending the length of the property.
b. No portion of any structure shall extend into the view corridor above the elevation
of the adjacent street.
c. Any fencing across the view corridor shall be permanently maintained as visually
permeable. Tinted or frosted glass, and louvered or slatted screen fences are not
permitted.
d. Any landscaping in this area shall include only low-growing species that will not
obscure or block bluewater views.
e. If at any time the property owner allows the view corridor to become impaired or
blocked, it would constitute a violation of the coastal development permit and the
Coastal Act and be subject to all civil and criminal remedies.

Fixed Conditions
43.

This coastal development permit shall run with the land and bind all future owners of the
property.

44.

Violation of any of the conditions of this approval may be cause for revocation of this
permit and termination of all rights granted there under.

SECTION 7. The Planning Commission shall certify the adoption of this resolution.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of April 2021.
_____________________________________
JEFFREY JENNINGS, Planning Commission Chair
ATTEST:
____________________________________
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary
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LOCAL APPEAL - Pursuant to Local Coastal Program Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Section
13.20.1 (Local Appeals) a decision made by the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City
Council by an aggrieved person by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An
appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within 10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal
form and filing fee, as specified by the City Council. Appeals shall be emailed to
psalazar@malibucity.org and the filing fee shall be mailed to Malibu Planning Department,
attention: Patricia Salazar, 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. Payment must be
received within 10 days of the appeal deadline. Anyone unable to submit an appeal online should
contact Patricia Salazar at (310) 456-2489, extension 245, at least two business days before the
appeal deadline to arrange alternative delivery of the appeal. Appeal forms may be found online
at malibucity.org/planningforms, or by calling (310) 456-2489, ext. 245.
COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL – An aggrieved person may appeal the Planning
Commission’s approval to the Coastal Commission within 10 working days of the issuance of the
City’s Notice of Final Action. Appeal forms may be found online at www.coastal.ca.gov or by
calling (805) 585-1800. Such an appeal must be filed with the Coastal Commission, not the City.
I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 21-34 was passed and adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the Regular meeting held on the 19th day of April
2021 by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
____________________________________
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Importance:

Yolanda Bundy
Tyler Eaton
FW: 21314 PCH - B&S Remodel Referral Sheet (APR 19-001)
Thursday, September 17, 2020 1:42:38 PM
image002.png
image003.png
2020-08-06 B&S plan check fee receipt.pdf
Building Safety Remodel Referral Sheet - CCC.pdf
Architectural & Structural Plans_21314 PCH.pdf
RE BS Remodel Referral Sheet - 21314 PCH (APR 19-001).msg
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Tyler,
I have reviewed this project and it within the guidelines of Policy 3 LCP.
Thank you,

Yolanda Bundy, MS, PE, CBO, CFCO
Environmental Sustainability Director / Building Official I City of Malibu
Environmental Sustainability Department
23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265
310 456 2489 ext. 229
www.malibucity.org
From: Charles Santos <charles@santosplanning.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2020 10:24 AM
To: Yolanda Bundy <ybundy@malibucity.org>
Cc: Julie Bauer <jbauer@malibucity.org>; Tyler Eaton <teaton@malibucity.org>
Subject: RE: 21314 PCH - B&S Remodel Referral Sheet (APR 19-001)
Hi Yolanda,
Following up on the status of the preliminary plan check for 21314 PCH.
Thanks,
Charles
From: Charles Santos
Sent: Thursday, September 10, 2020 6:07 PM
To: Yolanda Bundy <ybundy@malibucity.org>
Cc: Julie Bauer <jbauer@malibucity.org>; Tyler Eaton <teaton@malibucity.org>
Subject: FW: 21314 PCH - B&S Remodel Referral Sheet (APR 19-001)
Hi Yolanda,
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COASTAL ENGINEERING REVIEW

~R19-°°1
TO:

REFERRAL SHEET
DATE:

City of Malibu Coastal Engineer Staff

1/7/2019

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:

APR 19-001

JOB ADDRESS:

21314 PACIFIC COAST HWY

APPLICANT /CONTACT:

Sally Davy_

APPLICANT ADDRESS:

29800 Agoura Road #207
Aaoura Hills. CA 91301

APPLICANT PHONE #:

310)591-0800

APPLICANT FAX #:
APPLICANT EMAIL:

sdavary@santosplanning.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Interior Remodel; Exterior finishes; Window and
Door reconfiguartion; 129 sgft deck addition with
stringline mod, Raising roof to 24 feet
TO:

Malibu Planning Division and/or Applicant

FROM:

Coastal Engineering Reviewer
The project is feasible and CAN proceed through the Planning process
The project CANNOT proceed through the planning process until
coastal engineering feasibility is determined. Depending upon the
nature of the project, this may require submittal of coastal engineering
reports and/or wave run-up studies which evaluate the coastal
gt setting, processes, and hazards
~..
~ ~

IGNATUR

~

DATE

Determination of Coastal Engineering feasibility is not approval of building and/or grading plans.
Plans and/or reports must be submitted for Building Department approval, and may require
approval of both the City Geotechnical Engineer, and City Coastal Engineer. Additional
requirements/conditions may be imposed at the time of building and/or grading plans are
submitted for review. Geotechnical reports may also be required.
City Coastal Engineering Staff may be contacted on Tuesday and Thursday between 8:00 am
and 11:00 am at the City Hall Public counter, or by calling (310)456-2489, extension 269.
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DATE:

Public Works Department

/

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:

APR 19-001

JOB ADDRESS:

21314 PACIFIC COAST HWY

APPLICANT /CONTACT:

Sally Davary,_Santos Planning____ .

APPLICANT ADDRESS:

29800 Agoura Road #207
Agoura_Hills, CA 91301 __
(310)591-0800

APPLICANT PHONE #

_ __

APPLICANT FAX #:
APPLICANT EMAIL:

sdavary@santosplanning.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Interior Remodel; Exterior finishes; Window and
Door reconfiguartion; 129 sgft deck addition with
stringline mod, Raising roof to 24 feet
TO:

Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant

FROM:

Public Works Department
The following items described on the attached memorandum shall be
addressed and resubmitted.
~

SIGNATURE

Rev 120910

The project was reviewed and found to be in conformance with the City's
Public Works and LCP policies and CAN proceed through the Planning
process.
DATE

City of Malibu
MEMORANDUM

To:

Planning Department

From:

Public Works Department
Danh Duong, Assistant Civil Engineer

Date:

August 1, 2019

Re:

Proposed Conditions of Approval for 21314 Pacific Coast Hwy APR 19-001

The Public Works Department has reviewed the plans submitted for the above referenced project.
Based on this review sufficient information has been submitted to confirm that conformance with
the Malibu focal Coastal Plan (LCP)and the Malibu Municipal Code(MMC)can be attained. Prior
to the issuance of building and grading permits, the applicant shall comply with the following
conditions.
STORMWATER
1. A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of the
Grading/Building permits for the project. This plan shall include an Erosion and Sediment
Control Plan(ESCP)that includes, but not limited to
Erosion Controls

Schedulin
Preservation
of
Existing
Ve etation
Sediment Controls
Silt Fence
Sand Ba Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance
Non-Storm Water
Water Conservation Practices
Mana ement
Dewaterin O erations
Waste Management Material Delive and Stora e
Stock ile Mana ement
S ill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Mana ement
Concrete Waste Mana ement
Waste
Sani#ary/Septic
Mana ement
1
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Recycled Paper

All Best Management Practices(BMP)shall be in accordance to the latest version of the
California Stormwater Quality Association(CASQA)BMP Handbook. Designated areas
for the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets
must not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff.
FEMA
2. The proposed improvements are located within a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA)and
are subjected to the. National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).regulations and the City's
Flood Plain Management Ordinance, Malibu Municipal Code, Section 15.20. The proposed
improvements were evaluated as anon-substantial improvement and therefore the existing
structure does not require any additional improvements or documentation to conform to the
City's Flood Plain Management Ordinance. If there are any modifications to this project, the
applicant must submit the revised plans to the Public Works Department for further
evaluation. If the revised plans are considered a substantial improvement, the structure
located within SFHA must meet all requirements of the City of Malibu Floodplain
Management Ordinance.
MISCELLANOUS
3. The developer's consulting engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance of permits.

2
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City Of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Phone (310) 456-2489
www.malibucity.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Notice of Public Hearing

Notice of Public Hearing
The Malibu Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on Monday, April 19, 2021, at 6:30 p.m. for the project
identified below which will be held via teleconference only in order to reduce the risk of spreading COVID-19 pursuant to the
Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 & N-29-20 & the County of Los Angeles Public Health Officer’s Safer at Home Order

ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN REVIEW NO. 19-001, VARIANCE NO. 20-007, AND DEMOLITION PERMIT NO. 19-014 An application for a remodel including raising areas of the roof to 24 feet in height, 50 square foot addition, and 128
square foot first and second floor deck extension to a single-family residence including a variance to allow for the use of
an alternative deck stringline
LOCATION / APN / ZONING:
APPLICANT / OWNERS:
APPEALABLE TO:
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
APPLICATION FILED:
CASE PLANNER:

21314 Pacific Coast Highway / 4451-001-018 / Single-family Medium Density (SFM)
Santos Planning and Permitting / Brook and Anna Lenfest
City Council
Categorical Exemption CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)
January 7, 2019
Tyler Eaton, Assistant Planner, teaton@malibucity.org, (310) 456-2489, ext. 273

A written staff report will be available at or before the hearing for the project, typically 10 days before the hearing in the
Agenda Center: http://www.malibucity.org/agendacenter. Related documents are available for review by contacting the
Case Planner during regular business hours. You will have an opportunity to testify at the public hearing; written
comments which shall be considered public record, may be submitted any time prior to the beginning of the public
hearing. If the City’s action is challenged in court, testimony may be limited to issues raised before or at the public
hearing. To view or sign up to speak during the meeting, visit www.malibucity.org/virtualmeeting.
LOCAL APPEAL - A decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by an aggrieved person
by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be emailed to psalazar@malibucity.org within
ten days following the date of action and the filing fee shall be mailed to Malibu Planning Department, attention: Patricia
Salazar, 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. Payment must be received within 10 days of the appeal
deadline. Appeal forms may be found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms. If you are unable to submit your
appeal online, please contact Patricia Salazar by calling (310) 456-2489, extension 245, at least two business days
before your appeal deadline to arrange alternative delivery of the appeal.
RICHARD MOLLICA, Planning Director

Date: March 25, 2021
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